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Year-end Report from TurnIT AB
JANUARY - DECEMBER 2000

20 February 2001

Profit in line with forecast

· Group sales increased by 31% to SEK 1,580.8 million (1,210.2) 

· Operating profit (EBITA) 
 increased by 16% to SEK 155.2 million (133.7) and the operating margin was 9.8 (11.0) % 

· Profit after financial items was SEK 70.0 million (92.3)

· Cash flow per share
 was SEK 6.32 (6.27)
· The number of employees has increased by 50% to 1,362, of whom 725 are consultants 
· High order volume in consultancy operation
· Substantial improvement in operating profit expected in 2001
Sales amounted to SEK 1,581 million (1,210), an increase of 31 percent, and adjusted for the disposal of TriData in January 2000, sales rose by 34 percent compared with 1999. Operating profit (EBITA) increased by 16 percent to SEK 155.2 million (133.7), but with adjustment for TriData, the increase was 19 percent. SEK 96.5 million of profit consists of development gains relating to IAR. Repaid funds from Alecta (SPP) amounted to SEK 10.7 million.

Operating profit for the fourth quarter was SEK 30.1 million, which was in line with the forecast. The profits of the quarter represented a full 51 percent of the operating profit for the year before development gains. Non-recurring expenses, in particular SEK 9 million relating to Innovative IT, were charged against profits. 

There was a clear increase in demand for both IT services and products towards the end of the year, and this increase is continuing in the current year. The improvement has been especially marked in the business areas Consulting and Communication. 

Operating profits for business area Communication, which amounted to SEK 18.1 million, SEK 10.6 million arose in the fourth quarter, and the increase in income of SEK 116 million is equivalent to 38 percent of the income for 2000.

Profit after financial items fell to SEK 70 million (92) as a result of increased depreciation on Intellectual Capital/goodwill of SEK 24 million, of which a lump-sum write-down of SEK 10 million in the second quarter, increased financial expenses of about SEK 20 million due to increased borrowing for acquisitions, as well as about SEK 3.5 million in write-down costs for assets managed in mutual funds.

Cash flow amounted to SEK 6.32 per share (6.27). Earnings per share fell to SEK 2.97 (3.69 ), a deterioration arising largely from the increased financial expenses as well as the expansion in the number of shares. The trend in the stock market during the autumn prevented the realisation of any further development gains, and this had a negative effect on TurnIT's earnings per share. 
Investment totalled SEK 702 million (375), of which SEK 470 million was invested during the fourth quarter in acquisitions, including Arete, Palett HR AB, and IAR's acquisition of Nuvation Labs. The investment was financed both through cash and through new issues, which resulted in a dilution of earnings per share by about 3 percent.
The operation

During 2000, a number of important acquisitions were made with the aim of generating long-term and stable profits. The companies acquired include LAC, Arete and Palett, all of which have achieved significant positions in their respective markets. Arete and Palett were acquired in November and December respectively. Careda (previously known as ID Network) has been expanded with the acquisition of Bravida's IT operation, and several smaller acquisitions have been added to Fiberdata, and IAR has acquired Nuvation Labs. Overall, the companies acquired during the year are expected to be responsible for 25-30 percent of Group sales during 2001. 

Arete, SweDeltaco, LAC and Retea, as well as the new HR Group which includes Svenska PA, Palett and Time Recorder, are forecast to generate a joint current operating profit (EBITA) of SEK 170 – 200 million, with an estimated annual growth of approximately 25 percent before further acquisitions. 

Operating profit has been charged with restructuring costs as well as the negative trend in three subsidiaries: Careda, Innovative-IT and Catwalk. Together, these companies' operating profits have been charged with SEK 59 million for the whole year. The companies, which jointly represent 12 percent of Group sales, have been the focus of a number of measures during the year. These have now been implemented in all three companies. The trend within IAR Systems, which is about 80 percent owned by TurnIT, has also had a negative effect of SEK –3.4 million on profit. This is to some extent attributable to the high cost of international expansion during the past year.

During the year, TurnIT's Intellectual Capital/goodwill increased by SEK 576 million, of which SEK 170 million was added at the end of December 2000 in connection with the acquisition of Palett. Depreciation increased by SEK 24 million, of which approximately SEK 10 million is attributable to a write-down in the second quarter relating to the liquidated company, TransNordic.

The basis for TurnIT's growth strategy – to finance acquisitions through, for example, realising development gains, deteriorated during the last six months as a result of swings in the stock market.  The downturn has, however, presented new opportunities for acquisitions. Some of the acquisitions made during 2000 have, therefore, been financed through loans. During the fourth quarter, two share issues have been carried out in connection with acquisitions, resulting in an increase in the number of shares of 3,114,197.

During 2000, TurnIT was notified by Alecta (formerly SPP) of the return of pension funds. SEK 10.7 million of this appears in the results. 
Business areas

TurnIT Supplies
Income and profit trends in TurnIT Supplies have been excellent. Sales increased by 34 percent to SEK 405.0 million (303.1) and operating profit rose by 25 percent to SEK 57.4 million (46.0). SEK 4.2 million was charged against operating profit for the final close-down costs for that part of the TransNordic operation which was not transferred to Insert.

During the year, Network Innovation merged with SweDeltaco. The stock turnover rate has been increased by co-ordinating and improving the efficiency of purchasing and distribution. Through its Internet-based commerce site for retailers and companies, SweDeltaco has been able to maintain an excellent operating margin. LAC has improved its strong position in the telecommunications components market, and after the end of the period, an agreement was signed with an American manufacturer of systems for the mobile Internet.

TurnIT Software

Sales amounted to SEK 270.5 million (205.6) and operating profit increased to SEK 77.2 million (20.9). 

During the period, TurnIT Software continued to focus on the development of CityData and Innovative-IT, as well as on the international expansion of IAR. IAR has completed the planned acquisition of Nuvation Labs in Silicon Valley, strengthening the company's position in the North American market. IAR's sales increased significantly during the fourth quarter, and the inflow of orders worth SEK 27 million for development assignments alone which were placed during the last quarter is the best in the history of the company.  Innovative-IT has appointed a new President, and the operation has focussed on an organisation more clearly orientated towards sales. CityData's sales and profit have increased significantly during the fourth quarter, and partnership agreements have been signed with a number of important companies. Of the company's operating profit of SEK 6.3 million, two-thirds were generated in Q4. Sales of products developed in-house continue to increase, and a breakthrough outside Sweden is expected during the current year.

TurnIT Communication
Sales have continued to increase strongly in comparison with 1999, and amounted to SEK 306.7 million (205.5). Operating profit amounted to SEK 18.1 million (19.8). 

For Fiberdata, the fourth quarter has always been decisive for profits. Two-thirds of the SEK 14.3 million profit for the year was generated in the fourth quarter. Retea, a specialised communications consultancy company within Communication, reported an operating profit of SEK 5.9 million (5.3), evenly spread over the year.

Fiberdata's success continued, with new orders for the expansion of the urban networks in Östersund, Norrköping and Göteborg. During the period, Fiberdata also acquired the Norrköping-based company, BJ El och Dataelektronik, which holds a strong local position in network integration. Fiberdata now has offices in 14 locations around Sweden. Fiberdata has invested heavily in the telecoms area, and a charge of SEK 3.5 million was made against the profit for 2000 to cover the cost of developing the sales organisation. During January this year, sales of telecoms products have been promising, and the investments are expected to provide an excellent return during the current year.

TurnIT Consulting

The fourth quarter has met expectations of a strong increase in sales and profits. 50 percent of the operating profit for the year was generated during Q4. Arete has been included in the accounts as of November 1. Sales increased to SEK 368.6 million (293.3), or by 26 percent. If, however, Arete's total sales for 2000 are counted, sales for the business area would have amounted to SEK 521.5 million. Despite the rise in sales, operating profit fell to SEK 18.8 million, compared with SEK 19.7 million in the previous year. The result includes operating loss of approximately SEK 10 million for the Internet consultancy company, Catwalk. Catwalk has appointed a new President, and, for the current year, Catwalk's resources will be distributed within the framework of Arete's operation. 

The integration of the companies within Arete and TurnIT's Swedish consultancy operations has been carried out successfully, without a single employee resigning from his or her position as a result of the integration.  The effect of this has been positive, and earnings have improved markedly, largely as a result of the more efficient allocation of skilled staff. The order volume is currently very high.

The demand for systems development and project management is expected to continue to increase in 2001, and several master agreements were signed at the beginning of the year. There will, however, be a dramatic fall in demand for web design. This area is expected to become one of the skills offered as part of a comprehensive range of consultancy services, as customers are increasingly requesting.

A growing proportion of the revenue in TurnIT's Norwegian consultancy operation, Computas, is coming from the sale of licences for the Frame Solutions software for knowledge management, which was developed in-house. Profits doubled in the fourth quarter, compared with the previous nine months. The company has won yet another large order from the Norwegian judiciary, and is planning further expansion in Europe. Depending on its ambition for growth, the company may, in the future, require direct access to the capital market. 

TurnIT employs 725 consultants in total, of which approximately 460 work for TurnIT Consulting.

TurnIT Outsourcing 

Sales for the business area rose to SEK 230.0 million (202.7), but the operating profit fell to SEK 8.1 million (32.8).  SEK 25.0 million, losses for Careda (formerly called ID Network), was charged against operating profit. The unit acquired from Bravida IT has completely failed to meet expectations. Measures have been taken to rectify this.

Within TurnIT Outsourcing, large investments have been made during the past period, including the acquisition of Palett at the end of December 2000. The merger with Bravida IT, which was acquired during the summer, and ID Network is intended to create a competitive player in the area of network operations. The new company has been given a new trade name, Careda. Careda's objective is to achieve a leading position as a supplier of ASP (Application Service Provider) services in segments in which TurnIT's companies operate.

Svenska PA has completed a major acquisition in the form of the salary systems company, Palett - a strategic addition to the operation. The new company, Palett HR AB, focuses on salary systems and HR for the public sector. It was acquired from IBM, a background which it shares with Svenska PA. This will provide an excellent opportunity for future co-ordination of the development of software and technical platforms. Together with Svenska PA's Norwegian subsidiary, Time Recorder, the companies will form a new HR group offering salary, HR and time recording systems currently used for almost 500,000 wage-earners in major private and public operations 

TurnIT Development postpones flotation 

TurnIT Development invests in IT companies in an early stage of development. Its investment is focused on companies with well-defined customer benefits, and where there is a market for the companies' services. Due to a well-diversified portfolio and limited financial commitment in each individual company, the risk profile is low. In late 2000, the venture capital market experienced increasing uncertainty, and as a result, TurnIT Development adjusted the level of its investment to the conditions on the market. The companies in which TurnIT Development invests have a limited requirement for capital input.

The conditions on the stock market for a flotation of TurnIT Development have gradually deteriorated, and the Board of Directors have, therefore, decided to postpone the listing of the company on the stock market. Only a minor profit effect arose during the period, mainly attributable to interest expenses. 

Intellectual Capital 

Intellectual Capital is an essential requirement for TurnIT's ability to make a profit, and it is by looking after and developing this capital that the company has achieved such rapid growth. In the Annual Report 2000, all TurnIT's companies will once again be rated using the assessment tool IC-Rating. The aim is to give shareholders and other interested parties a better opportunity to assess TurnIT's investments from a long-term point of view.

The Group's book value for Intellectual Capital/goodwill at the period end amounted to SEK 1,337 million. Compared with 31 December 1999, this is an increase of SEK 576 million (76 percent). During the second quarter, a write-down of Intellectual Capital in the TransNordic operation of SEK 10 million was charged against profit, as a result of the gradual liquidation of the operation.  

The value of Intellectual Capital/goodwill has been checked using an impairment test in accordance with the recommendations of the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council. A quality assessment was also made through a valuation by IC Rating AB. 

TurnIT focuses on improving operating profit, and measures results at the level prior to depreciation in Intellectual Capital. Depreciation on Intellectual Capital for the period was SEK 60.7 million. The depreciation period is 20 years. 

Financing 

The Group's financial situation remains excellent. During the report period, 3,467,197 shares were issued in connection with company acquisitions, of which 2,285,197 shares were a non-cash issue, as well as 1,182,000 shares through a directed cash issue. The issues increased equity by SEK 310 million and SEK 142 million respectively. In addition, new issues of shares took place during the year, based on outstanding options, which led to an increase in the number of shares of 482,702, and an increase in equity of SEK 34.6 million. The number of registered shares on 31 December 2000 amounted to 20,411,990.

During the period, the Group's interest bearing liabilities increased by SEK 259 million, primarily as a result of the increase in long-term liabilities in connection with corporate and property acquisitions.


Equity on 31 December amounted to SEK 1,317 million, and equity per share to SEK 64.54 (47.23). Cash flow was SEK 6.32 (6.27) per share, and earnings per share were 2.97 (3.69).


In 2001, acquisitions will primarily focus on strengthening existing operations. With SEK 117 million in cash, SEK 38 million in credit granted but not utilised, as well as the option of issuing the remaining 318,000 shares authorised by the General Meeting on 4 April 2000, the Group has the capacity to continue to acquire companies, should the opportunity arise. The proportion of interest-bearing liabilities in relation to the balance sheet total as at 31 December was 22.1 percent. 
Investment 

Investment for the year in corporate acquisitions amounted to SEK 702 million. Over and above this, an additional purchase sum of SEK 38 million was paid out in connection with acquisitions made previously. In addition, TurnIT Development has made minority investments of a further SEK 55 million during the reporting period. 

Investment in tangible assets amounted to SEK 85 million, of which SEK 29 million relates to a property investment. Investment in intangible assets other than Intellectual Capital (in licences and rights) totalled SEK 16 million.

Personnel 

At the close of the report period, 1,362 persons were employed. On 31 December 1999, there were 906 employees. The average number of employees during the period of the report was 1,253. For the full year 1999, the average number of employees was 811. 

In accordance with a resolution of the Annual General Meeting, an incentive scheme has been introduced.  A total of 273,775 staff options had been issued as at 30 June, and since then, 2,650 options have been issued. The scheme will run for five years, with the right of redemption after three years at a redemption price equivalent to SEK 209.40 per share. A new scheme involving a total of 57,600 staff options was issued after the acquisition of Arete, with the same running period and general conditions, but with an exercise price equivalent to SEK 110.05. The scheme has been hedged through an equity swap. 
The Parent Company

The Parent Company comprises common Group functions, including finance, legal matters, information/IR, personnel and corporate valuation. Concurrently with the growth of the Group, the Group management team and the Group-wide functions have been substantially strengthened. The expenses of the Parent Company amounted to SEK 32 million (24), equivalent to two percent of sales. 

The Board of Directors

The Chairman of the Board, Christer Zetterberg, has declined re-election at this year's Annual General Meeting. The Nomination work, led by Peter Westring, Gunnar Lindberg, Kjell Wallmark and Ulf Hedlund, has resulted in the nomination of Jan Ohlsson, Managing Director of Nordico Invest AB, as the new Chairman of the Board. All other members of the Board are nominated for re-election.

Distribution of profits

No distribution of dividends will be proposed at the annual general meeting in 2001. 

The Future

The focus of the past year has been on strengthening the Group's most profitable companies, and on implementing the strategy of realising the development gains of the operation.

TurnIT's core businesses are characterised by a stable and satisfactory earnings capacity, with operating margins between 15 and 25 percent, and with limited risk.

More than half of the Group's employees are consultants. For this reason, it is essential to retain skilled staff and to ensure that the inflow of orders is high. Low staff turnover, stable processes and an understanding of the concept of  "customer benefit" has gained TurnIT the trust of its customers, as is currently reflected in long-term assignments and improved inflow of orders. The consultancy market, with the exception of the specialist Internet market, is growing steadily, and TurnIT's consultancy companies are well positioned in the fastest-growing segments, including e-business and the mobile Internet.

The demand for components for the computer and telecommunications industries has gradually become more and more significant for TurnIT's profits. The global trend of manufacturers in the telecoms industry increasingly outsourcing their products will have a positive effect on TurnIT's sales growth. 

Demand in the HR area is growing, and the long-term contracts signed have secured the bulk of sales for many years to come. The driving force in the market is, among other things, a high rate of product development with an increasing demand for network services.

The continued development of the IT infrastructure in Sweden, including regional and urban networks, is an important factor in Fiberdata's invoicing. The Communication order stock is good, and TurnIT has companies which are well-positioned in this area.

The restructuring of loss-making operations has largely been completed. Apart from Innovative-IT, which is now a specialist development company involved in the development of the product of the future, Pure-Load, all operations will contribute to the profit for the year. Market growth will be lower than in past years. In their 5-year forecasts, the analysts IDC and Gartner predict that the IT market as a whole will have an average growth of 13-16% in Scandinavia. This figure is lower than previously, which may result in increased competition. Being well-established, with good customers relations and strong finances will, therefore, be extremely important in order to maintain a profitable growth of at least 25%.

Development gains will be realised if the market conditions are favourable. The profits will be used to amortise interest-bearing loans, and to finance growth. 

For 2001, a substantial increase is expected in operating profit excluding development gains.

TurnIT AB (Publ)

The Board of Directors

Review Report

We have reviewed this unaudited year-end report for TurnIT AB (Publ), and in doing so we have followed the recommendations issued by the Swedish Institute of Authorized Public Accountants relating to the review of half-yearly and other interim reports. 

A review is considerably more limited than an audit.  Nothing has emerged to suggest that the year-end report does not fulfil the requirements for interim reports laid down in the Annual Accounts Act. 

Stockholm, 20 February 2001

Anders Malmeby

Carl Lindgren

Authorized Public Accountant, KPMG
Authorized Public Accountant, KPMG
Future financial information from TurnIT
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The year-end report is also available in Swedish
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Supplies
Software
Communication
Consulting
Outsourcing
Group
Total



SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%

















1997
136.9
35
107.6
28
108.6
28
32.9
9




386.0
100

1998
222.5
28
132.9
16
135.6
17
165.5
21
145.4
18


801.9
100

1999
303.1
25
205.6
17
205.5
17
293.3
24
202.7
17


1 210.2
100

2000
405.5
26
270.5
17
306.7
19
368.6
23
230.0
15


1 580.8
100

































Operating profit (EBITA)














Supplies
Software
Communication
Consulting
Outsourcing
Group
Total


SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%
SEKM
%

















1997
27.4
62
9.1
21
9.1
21
3.8
9


-5.1
-12
44.3
100

1998
33.3
42
11.6
14
20.5
26
13.3
17
11.6
14
-10.1
-13
80.2
100

1999
46.0
34
20.9
16
19.8
15
19.7
15
32.8
25
-5.5
-4
133.7
100

2000
57.4
37
77.2
50
18.1
12
18.8
12
8.1
5
-24.4
-16
155.2
100
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Income statement




1/1-30/9
1/1-31/12

Amounts in SEK million
2000
1999





Net sales
1580.8
1210.2

Cost of goods sold
-1142.5
-851.7

Gross profit
438.3
358.5





Selling expenses
-254.5
-140.7

Administrative expenses 
-139.6
-103.2

Other operating income 
116.1
20.3

Other operating expenses
-5.1
-1.2

Operating profit before depreciation on intellectual 



capital/goodwill (EBITA) 1)
155.2
133.7

Depreciation on Intellectual Capital/goodwill 2)
-60.7
-36.4

Operating profit after depreciation on Intellectual



Capital/ goodwill3)
94.5
97.3





Profit from financial items



Profit/loss from participations in associated companies
-2.0
6.7

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items 
9.3
-

Interest expense and similar profit/loss items
-31.8
-11.7

Profit after financial items
70.0
92.3





Minority interest
2.2
0.6





Profit before tax
72.2
92.9





Tax 
-18.6
-35.5





Loss in Group company for that part of the year in which it was 



not part of the group
-1.5
-

Net profit for the year
52.1
57.4














1) During the report period, SEK 10.7 million relating to SPP funds has been taken up as income, as well as SEK 96.5 million relating to development gains in IAR. 








2) There was a write-down relating to Intellectual Capital in the Transnordic operation of SEK 10 million in the second quarter.




3) Operating profit after depreciation on Intellectual Capital/goodwill has been charged with depreciation totalling SEK 87.5 million relating to fixed assets.



Balance sheet




Amounts in SEK million
31 Dec 2000

31 Dec 1999











ASSETS









Fixed assets









Intangible assets
1,352.7

762.2






Tangible assets
126.5

60.5






Financial assets
95.6

11.5






Total fixed assets
1,574.8

834.2






Current assets









Other current assets
581.7

384.9






Cash and bank balances
167.2

149.2






Total current assets
748.9

534.1






TOTAL ASSETS
2,323.7

1,368.3











EQUITY AND LIABILITIES









Equity
1317.4

777.5






Minority interest
39.3

8.7






Provisions
17.9

10.1






Long-term liabilities
401.6

186.5






Current liabilities
547.5

385.5




 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
2,323.7

1,368.3
















Cash flow report





1/1-31/12

1/1-31/12

Amounts  in SEK million
2000

1999






Cash flow from day-to-day operations




   before changes in working capital
10,1

104.6

Changes in working capital
-62.6

-32.7

Cash flow from day-to-day operations
-52.5

71.9






Cash flow from investment operations
-357.0

-265.9

 




Cash flow from finance operations
426.7

267.5






CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD
17.2

73.5






Liquid funds at start of period
149.2

76.0

Exchange rate difference in liquid funds
0.8

-0.3

Liquid funds at end of period
167.2

149.2






Changes in equity










Equity

Number of


SEK million

shares






Balance brought forward 1/1 2000
777.5

16 335 196






New share issue in progress on 1/1 2000 


126 895






Exercise of options
34.6

482 702






Cash issue
141.8

1 182 000






Non-cash issue
310.3

2 285 197






Option funds in subsidiaries
0.9








Cost of equity swap
-3.6








Translation difference
3.8








Profit for the period
52.1








Balance carried forward 31/12 2000
1317.4

20 411 990


















Key ratios
31 Dec 2000

31 Dec 1999






Operating margin, %
9.8

11.0

Cash flow per share, SEK
6.32

6.27

Acid-test ratio, %
127

122

Earnings per share, after full tax, SEK 1)
2.97

3.69

Profit per share, after full tax and full dilution, SEK 1)
2.95

3.56

Equity ratio, %
58.4

57.5

Return on equity (full tax), %
5.0

9.6

Return on capital employed, %
5.5

9.2

Equity per share, SEK
64.54

47.23

Interest bearing debt, SEK million
513.9

254.6

Debt/equity ratio, times
0.38

0.32

Interest coverage ratio, times
3.2

8.8

Sales per employee, SEK thousand
1262

1 492

EBITA per employee, SEK thousand
124

165

Average number of employees
1 253

811

Number of employees at end of period 
1 362

906

Number of consultants
725

463

Share price, SEK
82.00

194.00

Average number of shares, thousand
17,575

15,558











1) Earnings per share is calculated as the net profit for the year divided by the average number of shares.






.


















� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���














� In TurnIT's reports, Operating Profit refers to the level before depreciation of Intellectual Capital/goodwill -EBITA.


� Cash flow is defined as the net profit for the period with the addition of minority participation on profit for the year, deferred taxes and depreciation on Intellectual capital.
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Underlag till text

		

		Rör res för 4:e kvartalet						Res Q3		125.1

								Res Q4		155.2

										30.1

		Bolagsförvärv för 702 Mkr

				Beloppet tas från kassaflödesanalysen och avser anskaffnngsvärdet

				för förvärvade aktier oavsett finansieringsform. Skuldförda förvärv

				pe 2000-12-31 ingår (dock ingår ej förvärv som betalt under 2000

				men som skuldförts 1999)

		Justerat för Tridata

				Omsättning 1999						1210.2

				TriData						-42.7		(från kommunikéunderlag 1999)

				Omsättning 1999, exkl Tridata						1167.5

				Omsättning 2000						1580.8

				Ökning, justerat för TriData						35.4%

				EBITA 1999						133.7

				TriData						-3.8		(från kommunikéunderlag 1999)

				EBITA 1999, exkl Tridata						129.9

				EBITA 2000						155.2

				Ökning, justerat för TriData						19.5%

		Årets EBITA								155.2

		Utvecklingsvinst								-96.5

		EBITA, exkl utvecklingsvinst								58.7

		4:e kvartalet/årets EBITA exkl utv vinst								51.3%

		Communication

				EBITA, helår				18.1				Omsättn, helår				306.7

				EBITA, ack Q3				7.5				Omsättning ack Q3				190.7

				Enbart Q4				10.6				Enbart Q4				116.0

												Q4 av helår				37.8%

		Investeringar i Q4

		IAR, Nuvation						28.1

		Paletten						170.3

		Arete						256.3

		Catwalk						0.8

		TK-AU-Gruppen						8.2

		TK- ID Scandinavia						1

		IDN optioner						1.4

		Faktura Carnegie/IAR						0.3

								466.4

		Omsättning

		Careda				78104

		IIT				51479

		Catwalk				22034

						151617				9.6%

		KDX				38100

						189717				12.0%

						1580772

		Citydata

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, helår						4848

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, ack Q3						2160

		Q4 isolerat						2688

		Q4 andel av året						55.4%		(i kommunikén anges 2/3-delar)

		Fiberdata

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, helår						14256

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, ack Q3						5648

		Q4 isolerat						8608

		Q4 andel av året						60.4%

		Consulting

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, helår						18.8

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, ack Q3						9.3

		Q4 isolerat						9.5

		Q4 andel av året						50.5%

		Computas

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, helår						13431

		Rör res exkl mgt fee, ack Q3						7044

		Q4 isolerat						6387

		Q4 andel av året						47.6%

		Årets investering i TurnIT Development

		Från not om intresseföretag								11,684

		Tillkomer res från andelar i intresseföretag								1,816

		Från not om värdepapper								59,130

										72,630

		Förändring räntebärande skulder

								2000		1999		Förändring

		Pensionsskuld						575		595		-20

		Leasingskuld						29,698		19,138		10,560

		TIT						200,000		170,000		30,000

		Dev						58,764				58,764

		FID						468		552		-84

		IDN						198		200		-2

		FAST						17,000				17,000

		SPA						150,000				150,000

		LIB						33		78		-45

		NIN								5,608		-5,608

		Checkkredit						57,180		58,397		-1,217

								513,916		254,568		259,348

		Investeringar

		(från noterna)

		Fastighet						29,077

		Markanläggning						129

		Inventarier						56,125

		S:a materiella tillgångar						85,331

		Programvara						16,245

								101,576
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		UTKAST!

		Bokslutskommuniké 31 december 2000

		Resultaträkning

				1/1-31/12				1/1-31/12

		Belopp i mkr		2000				1999										1/1-31/3

																		2000

		Nettoomsättning		1580.8				1210.2

		Kostnad för sålda varor		-1142.5				-851.7										344.6

		Bruttoresultat		438.3				358.5										-251.4

																		93.2

		Försäljningskostnader		-254.5				-140.7

		Administrationskostnader		-139.6				-103.2										-53.3

		Övriga rörelseintäkter 1)		116.0				20.3										-29.1

		Övriga rörelsekostnader		-5.0				-1.2										11.0

		Rörelseresultat före avskrivning på intellektuellt																-1.2

		kapital/goodwill (EBITA)		155.2				133.7

		Avskrivning på intellektuellt kapital/goodwill 2)		-60.7				-36.4										20.6

		Rörelseresultat efter avskrivning på intellektuellt																-11.1

		kapital/goodwill 3)		94.5				97.3

																		9.5

		Resultat från finansiella poster

		Andel i intressebolag		-2.0				-

		Övriga ränteintäkter och liknande resultatposter		9.3				6.7

		Räntekostnader och liknande resultatposter		-31.8				-11.7										-0.3

		Resultat efter finansiella poster		70.0				92.3										-4.8

																		4.4

		Minoritetsintresse		2.2				0.6

																		-0.9

		Resultat före skatt		72.2				92.9

																		3.5

		Skatt		-18.6				-35.5

		Resultat i koncernföretag under den del av året då det

		icke tillhört konceren		-1.5				-

																		-5.2

		Resultat efter skatt		52.1				57.4

																		-1.7

		1) Under rapportperioden har 10,7 Mkr har intäktsförts avseende SPP-medel samt 96,5 Mkr avseende

		utvecklingsvinst IAR

		2) En nedskrivning avseende det intellektuella kapitalet i Transnordicrörelsen har skett med 10 Mkr i kvartal två

		3) Rörelseresultatet efter avskrivning på Intellektuellt kapital/goodwill har belastats med avskrivningar

		avseende anläggningstillgångar om totalt 87,5 Mkr

		Bokslutskommuniké 31 december 2000

		Balansräkning

		Belopp i Mkr		12/31/00				12/31/99

																		3/31/00

		TILLGÅNGAR

		Anläggningstillgångar

		Immateriella anläggningstillgångar		1,352.7				762.2

																		815.2

		Materiella anläggningstillgångar		126.5				60.5

																		85.4

		Finansiella anläggningstillgångar		95.6				11.5

																		34.1

		Summa anläggningstillgångar		1,574.8				834.2

																		934.7

		Omsättningstillgångar

		Övriga omsättningstillgångar		581.6				384.9

																		409.9

		Kassa och bank		167.2				149.2

																		103.6

		Summa omsättningstillgångar		748.8				534.1

																		513.5

		SUMMA TILLGÅNGAR		2,323.6				1,368.3

																		1,448.2

		EGET KAPITAL OCH SKULDER

		Eget kapital		1317.4				777.5

																		856.3

		Minoritetsintresse		39.3				8.7

																		9.4

		Avsättningar		17.9				10.1

																		9.9

		Långfristiga skulder		401.6				186.5

																		235.0

		Kortfristiga skulder		547.4				385.5

																		337.6

		SUMMA EGET KAPITAL OCH SKULDER		2,323.6				1,368.3

																		1,448.2

		Bokslutskommuniké 31 december 2000

		Kassaflödesrapport

				1/1-31/12				1/1-31/12

		Belopp i Mkr		2000				1999										1/1-31/3

																		2000

		Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten

		före förändringar i rörelsekapital		10.2				104.6

		Förändringar i rörelsekapital		-65.3				-32.7										8.6

		Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten		-55.1				71.9										-25.2

																		-16.6

		Kassaflöde från investeringsverksamheten		-354.4				-265.9

																		-90.6

		Kassaflöde från finansieringsverksamheten		426.7				267.5

																		62.0

		PERIODENS KASSAFLÖDE		17.2				73.5

																		-45.2

		Likvida medel vid periodens början		149.2				76.0

		Kursdifferenser i likvida medel		0.8				-0.3										149.2

		Likvida medel vid periodens slut		167.2				149.2										-0.4

																		103.6

																		0.0

		Förändring av eget kapital

				Eget kapital				Antal

				Mkr				aktier

		Ingående balans 1/1 2000		777.5				16,335,196

		Per den 1/1 2000 pågående nyemission						126,895

		Inlösen av teckningsoptioner		34.6				482,702

		Kontantemission		141.8				1,182,000

		Apportemission		310.3				2,285,197

		Optionslikvid i dotterbolag		0.9

		Kostnad för equity swap		-3.6

		Omräkningsdifferenser		3.8

		Periodens resultat		52.1

		Utgående balans 31/12 2000		1317.4				20,411,990

																				omräknat

																		3/31/00		3/31/99

		Nyckeltal		12/31/00				12/31/99

																		6		11.9

		Rörelsemarginal, %		9.8				11.0										0.73		1.35

		Kassaflöde/aktie, kr		6.32				6.27										126		153

		Kassalikviditet, %		127				122										0.03		0.81

		Vinst/aktie, efter full skatt , kr 1)		2.97				3.69										0.03		0.78

		Vinst/aktie, efter full skatt och full utspädning , kr 1)		2.95				3.56										59.8		71.7

		Soliditet, %		58.4				57.5										0.2		8.3

		Avkastning på eget kapital (full skatt), %		5.0				9.6										3.2		10.1

		Avkastning på totalt kapital, %		5.5				9.2										50.37		39.82

		Eget kapital/aktie, kr		64.54				47.23										313.3		77.1

		Räntebärande skulder,  mkr		513.9				254.6										0.36		0.09

		Skuldsättningsgrad, ggr		0.38				0.32										2.4		6.5

		Räntetäckningsgrad,ggr		3.2				8.8										368		391

		Omsättning/ anställd, tkr		1262				1,492										22		47

		EBITA/anställd, tkr		124				165										937		640

		Medeltal anställda, st		1,253				811										955		645

		Antal anställda vid periodens utgång, st		1,362				906										218.50		71

		Antal konsulter,st		725				463

		Börskurs, kr		82.00				194.00										16,920		12,860

		Genomsnittligt antal aktier, tusental		17,575				15,558

		1) Vinst per aktie beräknas som årets resultat i förhållande till genomsnittligt antal aktier.

		Börskurs, kr, ojusterad						124.50
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Ändrad fårn 0,52 enl Q1-rapport pga att finansiell leasingskuld skall hänföras till räntebärande skulder



staplar

		

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning

		(alla resultat enligt avlämnad rapport, ej proforma)

				Q1/97		Q2/97		Q3/97		Q4/97		Q1/98		Q2/98		Q3/98		Q4/98		Q1/99		Q2/99		Q3/99		Q4/99		Q1/00		Q2/00		Q3/00		Q4/00

				4.7		15.8		7.2		16.5		19.7		21.4		14.8		24.3		29.8		30.6		21.4		51.3		20.6		97.7		6.8		30.1

		ack värden		4.7		20.5		27.7		44.2		19.7		41.1		55.9		80.2		29.8		60.4		81.8		133.1		20.6		118.3		125.1		155.2

		Omsättning Q1-Q4 1999								EBITA Q1-Q4 1999

				%								%

		Supplies,20		20						Supplies,31		31

		Software,22		22						Software,17		17

		Communication,17		17						Communication,14		14

		Consulting,24		24						Consulting,14		14

		Outsourcing,17		17						Outsourcing,24		24

				100								100
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staplar

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0



Rörelseresultat (EBITA), Mkr



fördelningtabell

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



Omsättning 1999
Totalt 1.210,2 Mkr



affärsområde, Q4-00 

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



EBITA 1999
Totalt 133,7 Mkr



affärsområde, Q3-00 

		Nettoomsättning

				Supplies				Software				Communication				Consulting				Outsourcing				Koncern-gemensamt				Totalt

				Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%

		1997		136.9		35		107.6		28		108.6		28		32.9		9										386.0		100

		1998		222.5		28		132.9		16		135.6		17		165.5		21		145.4		18						801.9		100

		1999		303.1		25		205.6		17		205.5		17		293.3		24		202.7		17						1210.2		100

		2000		405.0		26		270.5		17		306.7		19		368.6		23		230.0		15						1580.8		100

		Q1/1999		63.4		25		46.8		19		28.9		12		60.3		24		51.0		20						250.4		100

		Q1/2000		104.7		30		58.6		17		54.7		16		86.5		25		40.0		12						344.6		100

		Q1+Q2/00		198.7		28		120.9		17		123.7		18		171.0		24		91.9		13						706.1		100

		Q1+Q2/99		128.8		23		101.3		18		66.7		12		150.1		27		103.8		19						550.7		100

		Aug-00		262.2		28		140.4		15		171.8		19		217.4		23		136.5		15						928.3		100

		Sep-99		194.0		24		145.9		18		104.7		13		212.9		26		148.0		18						805.5		100

		Sep-00		298.4		28		175.0		16		190.7		18		251.2		23		161.8		15						1077.2		100

		Rörelseresultat (EBITA)

				Supplies				Software				Communication				Consulting				Outsourcing				Koncern-gemensamt				Totalt

				Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%		Mkr		%

		1997		27.4		62		9.1		21		9.1		21		3.8		9						-5.1		-12		44.3		100

		1998		33.3		42		11.6		14		20.5		26		13.3		17		11.6		14		-10.1		-13		80.2		100

		1999		46.0		34		20.9		16		19.8		15		19.7		15		32.8		25		-5.5		-4		133.7		100

		2000		57.4		37		77.2		50		18.1		12		18.8		12		8.1		5		-24.4		-16		155.2		100

		Q1/1999		10.9		37		4.5		15		2.7		9		8.0		27		7.9		27		-4.3		-14		29.8		100

		Q1/2000		15.1		73		1.1		5		2.4		11		9.2		45		-4.7		-23		-2.5		-12		20.6		100

		Q1+Q2/00		25.0		21		85.6		72		7.6		6		12.8		11		-0.6		-1		-12.1		-10		118.3		100

		Q1+Q2/99		20.2		33		10.0		16		5.9		10		19.6		32		15.5		25		-9.9		-16		61.4		100

		Aug-00		34.8		29		86.4		72		9.4		8		5.5		5		-1.7		-1		-14.9		-12		119.5		100

		Sep-99		30.0		37		14.4		18		7.4		9		16.3		20		26.7		33		-13.0		-16		81.8		100

		Sep-00		41.3		33		77.3		62		7.5		6		9.3		7		6.4		5		-16.6		-13		125.1		100

		OBS! Jämförelsevärden 1998, 1999, Q2/99 och Q3/99 har justerats för flytt av NI från Software till Supplies.

		(1997 ingick NI ej i TurnIT-koncernen)
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affärsområde, aug-00 

		Intäkter ack jan-dec/00		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		282,245

		Transnordic		4,387

		Insert/Development		39,366

		LAC		79,732

		TFA		787

		CityData				81,992

		IAR				137,152

		IIT				51,479

		Fiberdata								276,857

		Retea								38,895

		Arete						36,000

		Libro						46,499

		Computas						149,370

		Intern diff i resultatet (Computas ?)						0

		Ambrosia						31,543

		AU						30,583

		Careda										78,104

		Sv PA										119,298

		KDE										38,100

		Systemering						62,170

		Catwalk						22,034

		Internvinst ETAB								-7,658

		Internfsg inventarier								-189

		Interndiff i resultatet						9

		Interneliminering		-1,527		-101		-9578		-1,231		-5,546		-17,983		-17,983

		S:a intäkter		404,990		270,522		368,630		306,674		229,956		1,580,772		1,580,772

																0

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, jan-dec/00

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		42,880

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		-4,215

		Insert		-2,181

		LAC		21,423

		SPP		44

		TFA		30

		SPP												1,899

		Pargon												0

		SPP												358

		CityData				6,322

		IAR				-4,103

		SPP				677

						96,522

		NI				0

		IIT				-23,569

		Fiberdata								13,373

		SPP								883

		Retea								5,817

		SPP								55

		Arete						6,342

		Libro						-2,020

		SPP						2,399

		Computas						12,599

		Computas, interndiff i resultatet						20

		Ambrosia						1,445

		SPP						2,587

		AU						5,145

		Careda										-30,854

		Sv PA										33,704

		KDE										5,827

		Systemering						4,925

		Systermering, justering						0

		Catwalk						-10,450

		Finansiell leasing		84				259				252				595		595

		Interneliminering		-701		1,388		-4,492		384		-733		4,154		0

		Just internvinst inventarier								-32		-59		73		-18

		Development												-1,133

		SPP												698

		Just iETAB								-2,350

		Huvudkontoret												-31,582

		SPP												1,137

				57,364		77,237		18,759		18,130		8,137		-24,396		155,231		155242

																		11

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor
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Avseende de bolag som ej fördelar finansiell leasing i sin egen redovisning



affärsområde, Q3-99 justerad

		Intäkter ack jan-sept/00		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		162,239

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		4,325

		Insert/Development		27,350

		NI		45,358

		LAC		60,690

		CityData				52,214

		IAR				76,098

		NI				0

		ISE				46,740

		Fiberdata								170,850

		Retea								28,226

		Libro						32,309

		Computas						115,787

		Intern diff i resultatet (Computas ?)						0

		Ambrosia						23,694

		AU						22,135

		ID Network										36,747

		Sv PA										81,929

		Bravida										13,500

		Bravida										30,262

		Systemering						43,934

		Catwalk						19,078

		Internvinst ETAB								-7,658

		Interneliminering		-1,536		-43		-5746		-670		-648		-8,643		8,633

		S:a intäkter		298,426		175,009		251,191		190,748		161,790		1,077,164		1,077,164

																0

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, jan-sept/00

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		30,394

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		-3,883

		Insert		-2,393

		NI		2,622

		LAC		15,388

		KDK Syd		-488

		SPP												2,008

		CityData				2,184

		IAR				-5,262

		SPP				677

						94,162

		NI				0

		ISE				-15,386

		Fiberdata								4,723

		SPP								925

		Retea								4,007

		SPP								55

		Libro						-2,425

		SPP						2,399

		Computas						6,236

		Computas, interndiff i resultatet						0

		Ambrosia						1,059

		SPP						2,587

		AU						3,766

		ID Network										-25,985

		Sv PA										21,793

		Bravida										10,480

		Systemering						2,746

		Systermering, justering						0

		Catwalk						-4,471

		Finansiell leasing		45				562				510				1,117		1117

		Interneliminering		-425		987		-2,807		186		-393		2,452		0

		Just internvinst inventarier												55		55

		Development												-380

		SPP												738

		SPP, diskontering				-50		-366		-72				-317		-805

		Just iETAB								-2,350

		Pargon, SPP												377

		Huvudkontoret												-22,782

		SPP												1,203

				41,260		77,312		9,286		7,474		6,405		-16,646		125,091		125082

																		-9

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor



&A

&C&D&T]&F&A

Turn IT AB:
Avseende de bolag som ej fördelar finansiell leasing i sin egen redovisning



affärsområde, Q3-99

		Intäkter ack jan-aug/00		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		142,554

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		4,325

		Insert/Development		24,485

		NI		40,078

		LAC		52,242

		CityData				46,339

		IAR				51,744

		NI				0

		ISE				42,306

		Fiberdata								147,035

		Retea								24,849

		Libro						28,656

		Computas						97,078

		Intern diff i resultatet (Computas ?)						0

		Ambrosia						21,072

		AU						19,110

		ID Network										32,735

		Sv PA										71,248

		Bravida										13,500

		Bravida										19,135

		Systemering						37,430

		Catwalk						17,623

		Interneliminering		-1,507				-3527		-96		-103		-5,233		-5,244

		S:a intäkter		262,177		140,389		217,442		171,788		136,515		928,311		928,311

																0

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, jan-aug/00

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		26,956

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		-3,801

		Insert		-1,899										-259

		NI		2,354

		LAC		12,121

		KDK Syd		-520

		CityData				2,016

		IAR				-1,043

						93,599

		NI				0

		ISE				-9,707

		Fiberdata								4,588

		Retea								3,398

		Libro						-1,092

		Computas						1,906

		Computas, interndiff i resultatet						0

		Ambrosia						695

		AU						2,647

		ID Network										-27,834

		Sv PA										18,272

		Bravida										7,546

		Systemering						864

		Systermering, justering						0

		Catwalk						-2,922

		Finansiell leasing		40				499				427				965		966

		Interneliminering		-486		912		-1,694		490		-95		873		0

		Just internvinst inventarier												49		49

		Development

		SPP				622		4,624		913				4,001		10,160

		Huvudkontoret												-19,555

				34,765		86,399		5,527		9,389		-1,684		-14,891		119,504		119501

																		-3

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor



&A

&C&D&T]&F&A

Turn IT AB:
Avseende de bolag som ej fördelar finansiell leasing i sin egen redovisning

Turn IT AB:
Oförändrat mot 06/30



affärsområde, Q2-99  justerad

		Intäkter ack Q3/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		117,089

		TriData		27,974

		Transnordic		10,208

		CityData				45,575

		IAR				69,062

		NI		39,738		0

		ISE				31,611

		Fiberdata								104,998

		Libro						31,185

		Computas						76,431

		Ambrosia						35,559

		AU						22,104

		ID Network										85,376

		ID Network,justering										0

		Sv PA										62,633

		AU-reserv

		Systemering						44,664

		Catwalk						4,868

		Interneliminering		-998		-337		-1946		-297				-3,578		-3,578

		S:a intäkter		194,011		145,911		212,865		104,701		148,009		805,497		805,497

		KSV, ack Q3/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		-45,719

		TriData		-14,024

		Transnordic		-4,564

		CityData				-27,191

		IAR				-25,743

		NI				-23,054

		ISE				-12,046

		Fiberdata								-45,404

		Libro						-16,548

		Computas						-43,617

		Ambrosia						-21,577

		AU						-9,928

		ID Network										-39,947

		Sv PA										-29,083

		Systemering						-27,385

		Systemering, justering						3,040

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164

		Interneliminering		454		334		45		105		418		1,356						2,712

		S.a KSV		-63,715		-87,638		-115,571		-45,198		-68,448		-380,570		-380,570

		Bruttoresultat, ack Q2/99

		SweDeltaco		71,370		0		0		0		0

		TriData		13,950		0		0		0		0

		Transnordic		5,644		0		0		0		0

		CityData		0		18,384		0		0		0

		IAR		0		43,319		0		0		0

		NI		39,738		-23,054		0		0		0

		ISE		0		19,565		0		0		0

		Fiberdata		0		0		0		59,594		0

		Libro		0		0		14,637		0		0

		Computas		0		0		32,814		0		0

		Ambrosia		0		0		13,982		0		0

		AU		0		0		12,176		0		0

		ID Network		0		0		0		0		45,429

												0

		Sv PA		0		0		0		0		33,550

		Systemering						20,319

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164				864

		Interneliminering		-544		-3		-1,901		-192		418				-2,222		-1,358

		S.a bruttoresultat		130,296		58,273		92,426		59,503		79,561		420,059

														170,090

														-249,969

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q3/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		26,785

		TriData		1,479

		Transnordic		-52

		CityData				-19

		IAR				8,547

		NI		1,782		0

		ISE				5,733

		Fiberdata								7,094

		Libro						1,970

		Computas						282

		Ambrosia						3,106

		AU						4,791

		ID Network										9,467

		ID Network, justering										0

		Sv PA										16,171

		Systemering						7,702

		Systermring, justering						801

		Catwalk						-1,162

		Finansiell leasing		263		119		758		192		311				1,641		1641

		Interneliminering		-317		33		-1,930		116		773		1,325				0

		Huvudkontoret												-14,281

				29,940		14,413		16,318		7,402		26,722		-12,956		81,837		81837

																		0

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor



&A

&C&D&T]&F&A



affärsområde, Q2-99 

		Intäkter ack Q3/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		117,089

		TriData		27,974

		Transnordic		10,208

		CityData				45,575

		IAR				69,062

		NI				39,738

		ISE				31,611

		Fiberdata								104,998

		Libro						31,185

		Computas						76,431

		Ambrosia						35,559

		AU						22,104

		ID Network										85,376

		ID Network,justering										0

		Sv PA										62,633

		AU-reserv

		Systemering						44,664

		Catwalk						4,868

		Interneliminering		-998		-337		-1946		-297				-3,578		-3,578

		S:a intäkter		154,273		185,649		212,865		104,701		148,009		805,497		805,497

		KSV, ack Q3/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		-45,719

		TriData		-14,024

		Transnordic		-4,564

		CityData				-27,191

		IAR				-25,743

		NI				-23,054

		ISE				-12,046

		Fiberdata								-45,404

		Libro						-16,548

		Computas						-43,617

		Ambrosia						-21,577

		AU						-9,928

		ID Network										-39,947

		Sv PA										-29,083

		Systemering						-27,385

		Systemering, justering						3,040

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164

		Interneliminering		454		334		45		105		418		1,356						2,712

		S.a KSV		-63,715		-87,638		-115,571		-45,198		-68,448		-380,570		-380,570

		Bruttoresultat, ack Q2/99

		SweDeltaco		71,370		0		0		0		0

		TriData		13,950		0		0		0		0

		Transnordic		5,644		0		0		0		0

		CityData		0		18,384		0		0		0

		IAR		0		43,319		0		0		0

		NI		0		16,684		0		0		0

		ISE		0		19,565		0		0		0

		Fiberdata		0		0		0		59,594		0

		Libro		0		0		14,637		0		0

		Computas		0		0		32,814		0		0

		Ambrosia		0		0		13,982		0		0

		AU		0		0		12,176		0		0

		ID Network		0		0		0		0		45,429

												0

		Sv PA		0		0		0		0		33,550

		Systemering						20,319

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164				864

		Interneliminering		-544		-3		-1,901		-192		418				-2,222		-1,358

		S.a bruttoresultat		90,558		98,011		92,426		59,503		79,561		420,059

														170,090

														-249,969

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q3/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		26,785

		TriData		1,479

		Transnordic		-52

		CityData				-19

		IAR				8,547

		NI				1,782

		ISE				5,733

		Fiberdata								7,094

		Libro						1,970

		Computas						282

		Ambrosia						3,106

		AU						4,791

		ID Network										9,467

		ID Network, justering										0

		Sv PA										16,171

		Systemering						7,702

		Systermring, justering						801

		Catwalk						-1,162

		Finansiell leasing		263		119		758		192		311				1,641		1641

		Interneliminering		-317		33		-1,930		116		773		1,325				0

		Huvudkontoret												-14,281

				28,158		16,195		16,318		7,402		26,722		-12,956		81,837		81837

																		0

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor



&A

&C&D&T]&F&A



affärsområde, Q1-00

		Intäkter ack Q2/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		75,466

		TriData		18,462

		Transnordic		6,391

		CityData				35,037

		IAR				47,553

		NI		28,877		0

		ISE				19,312

		Fiberdata								66,801

		Libro						23,549

		Computas						53,392

		Ambrosia						26,473

		AU						16,315

		ID Network										60,279

		ID Network,justering										0

		Sv PA										43,523

		AU-reserv

		Systemering						31,735

		Interneliminering		-381		-592		-1411		-121				-2,505

		S:a intäkter		128,815		101,310		150,053		66,680		103,802		550,660		550,660

		KSV, ack Q2/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		-45,719

		TriData		-14,024

		Transnordic		-4,564

		CityData				-27,191

		IAR				-25,743

		NI		23,054		0

		ISE				-12,046

		Fiberdata								-45,404

		Libro						-16,548

		Computas						-43,617

		Ambrosia						-21,577

		AU						-9,928

		ID Network										-39,947

		Sv PA										-29,083

		Systemering						-27,385

		Systemering, justering						3,040

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164

		Interneliminering		454		334		45		105		418		1,356						2,712

		S.a KSV		-40,661		-64,584		-115,571		-45,198		-68,448		-334,462		-380,570

		Bruttoresultat, ack Q2/99

		SweDeltaco		29,747		0		0		0		0

		TriData		4,438		0		0		0		0

		Transnordic		1,827		0		0		0		0

		CityData		0		7,846		0		0		0

		IAR		0		21,810		0		0		0

		NI		51,931		0		0		0		0

		ISE		0		7,266		0		0		0

		Fiberdata		0		0		0		21,397		0

		Libro		0		0		7,001		0		0

		Computas		0		0		9,775		0		0

		Ambrosia		0		0		4,896		0		0

		AU		0		0		6,387		0		0

		ID Network		0		0		0		0		20,332

												0

		Sv PA		0		0		0		0		14,440

		Systemering						7,390

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164				864

		Interneliminering		73		-258		-1,366		-16		418				-1,149		-285

		S.a bruttoresultat		88,154		36,726		34,482		21,482		35,354		216,198

														170,090

														-46,108

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q2/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		18,674

		TriData		1,114

		Transnordic		-1,316

		CityData				1,732

		IAR				5,112

		NI		1,889		0

		ISE				2,974

		Fiberdata								5,816

		Libro						2,718

		Computas						4,235

		Ambrosia						2,736

		AU						4,495

		ID Network										3,145

		ID Network, justering										0

		Sv PA										11,732

		Systemering						3,033

		Systermring, justering						3,200

		Finansiell leasing		175		79		505		128		207				1,094		1094

		Interneliminering		-296		90		-1,323		-16		418		1,127				0

		Huvudkontoret												-11,022

				20,240		9,987		19,599		5,928		15,502		-9,895		61,361		61361

																		0
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affärsområde, Q199, justerad

		Intäkter ack Q2/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		75,466

		TriData		18,462

		Transnordic		6,391

		CityData				35,037

		IAR				47,553

		NI				28,877

		ISE				19,312

		Fiberdata								66,801

		Libro						23,549

		Computas						53,392

		Ambrosia						26,473

		AU						16,315

		ID Network										60,279

		ID Network,justering										0

		Sv PA										43,523

		AU-reserv

		Systemering						31,735

		Interneliminering		-381		-592		-1411		-121				-2,505

		S:a intäkter		99,938		130,187		150,053		66,680		103,802		550,660		550,660

		KSV, ack Q2/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		-45,719

		TriData		-14,024

		Transnordic		-4,564

		CityData				-27,191

		IAR				-25,743

		NI				-23,054

		ISE				-12,046

		Fiberdata								-45,404

		Libro						-16,548

		Computas						-43,617

		Ambrosia						-21,577

		AU						-9,928

		ID Network										-39,947

		Sv PA										-29,083

		Systemering						-27,385

		Systemering, justering						3,040

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164

		Interneliminering		454		334		45		105		418		1,356						2,712

		S.a KSV		-63,715		-87,638		-115,571		-45,198		-68,448		-380,570		-380,570

		Bruttoresultat, ack Q2/99

		SweDeltaco		29,747		0		0		0		0

		TriData		4,438		0		0		0		0

		Transnordic		1,827		0		0		0		0

		CityData		0		7,846		0		0		0

		IAR		0		21,810		0		0		0

		NI		0		5,823		0		0		0

		ISE		0		7,266		0		0		0

		Fiberdata		0		0		0		21,397		0

		Libro		0		0		7,001		0		0

		Computas		0		0		9,775		0		0

		Ambrosia		0		0		4,896		0		0

		AU		0		0		6,387		0		0

		ID Network		0		0		0		0		20,332

												0

		Sv PA		0		0		0		0		14,440

		Systemering						7,390

		Finansiell leasing		138		62		399		101		164				864

		Interneliminering		73		-258		-1,366		-16		418				-1,149		-285

		S.a bruttoresultat		36,223		42,549		34,482		21,482		35,354		170,090

														170,090

														0

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q2/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		18,674

		TriData		1,114

		Transnordic		-1,316

		CityData				1,732

		IAR				5,112

		NI				1,889

		ISE				2,974

		Fiberdata								5,816

		Libro						2,718

		Computas						4,235

		Ambrosia						2,736

		AU						4,495

		ID Network										3,145

		ID Network, justering										0

		Sv PA										11,732

		Systemering						3,033

		Systermring, justering						3,200

		Finansiell leasing		175		79		505		128		207				1,094		1094

		Interneliminering		-296		90		-1,323		-16		418		1,127				0

		Huvudkontoret												-11,022

				18,351		11,876		19,599		5,928		15,502		-9,895		61,361		61361

																		0



&A
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affärsområde, Q4-99, justerad

		Intäkter ack Q1/00		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		62,804

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		2,886

		Insert/Development		8,168

		NI		16,958

		LAC		14,631

		CityData				21,712

		IAR				25,295

		NI				0

		ISE				11,623

		Fiberdata								44,676

		Retea								10,113

		Libro						11,090

		Computas						39,124

		Intern diff i resultatet (Computas ?)						0

		Ambrosia						9,159

		AU						7,473

		ID Network										12,390

		Sv PA										27,652

		Systemering						14,269

		Catwalk						6,925

		Interneliminering		-731				-1511		-60		-83		-2,385		-2,385

		S:a intäkter		104,716		58,630		86,529		54,729		39,959		344,563		344,557

																-6

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q1/00

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		12,010

		TriData		0

		Transnordic		-1,067

		Insert		-556

		NI		1,277

		LAC		3,616

		CityData				1,934

		IAR				2

		NI				0

		ISE				-2,057

		Fiberdata								-1,048

		Retea								2,334

		Libro						13

		Computas						3,265

		Computas, interndiff i resultatet						0

		Ambrosia						698

		AU						1,106

		ID Network										-11,504

		Sv PA										6,752

		Systemering						1,128

		Systermering, justering						0

		Catwalk						-668

		Finansiell leasing		15				187				160				362		362

		Interneliminering		-220		570		-1,116		159		-65		672		0

		Just internvinst inventarier												36		36

		Development

		SPP				622		4,624		913				2,141		8,300

		Huvudkontoret												-5,363

				15,075		1,071		9,237		2,358		-4,657		-2,514		20,570		20562

																		-8

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor
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Turn IT AB:
Avseende de bolag som ej fördelar finansiell leasing i sin egen redovisning



affärsområde, Q4-99

		Intäkter Q1/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		38,270

		TriData		10,219

		Transnordic		3,105

		CityData				18,581

		IAR				19,926

		NI		12,336

		ISE				8,333

		Fiberdata								28,874

		Libro						12,867

		Computas						25,714

		Ambrosia						13,751

		AU						6,552

		ID Network										25,312

		ID Network,justering										4,125

		Sv PA										21,610

		AU-reserv						2,400

		Interneliminering		-539				-965

		S:a intäkter		63,391		46,840		60,319		28,874		51,047		250,471

		KSV, Q1/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		-24,300

		TriData		-7,729

		Transnordic		-2,003

		CityData				-14,321

		IAR				-10,721

		NI		-9,969

		ISE				-5,134

		Fiberdata								-18,754

		Libro						-8,483

		Computas						-21,740

		Ambrosia						-10,820

		AU						-4,712

		ID Network										-19,014

		Sv PA										-13,487

		Finansiell leasing		115		34		192		12						Dessa rader kollas

		Interneliminering		347		91		9								Dessa rader kollas

		S.a KSV		-43,539		-30,051		-45,554		-18,742		-32,501		-170,387

		Bruttoresultat, Q1/99

		SweDeltaco		13,970		0		0		0		0

		TriData		2,490		0		0		0		0

		Transnordic		1,102		0		0		0		0

		CityData		0		4,260		0		0		0

		IAR		0		9,205		0		0		0

		NI		2,367				0		0		0

		ISE		0		3,199		0		0		0

		Fiberdata		0		0		0		10,120		0

		Libro		0		0		4,384		0		0

		Computas		0		0		3,974		0		0

		Ambrosia		0		0		2,931		0		0

		AU		0		0		1,840		0		0

		ID Network		0		0		0		0		6,298

												4,125

		Sv PA		0		0		0		0		8,123

		Finansiell leasing		115		34		2,592		12		0				2,753

		Interneliminering		-192		91		-956		0		0				-1,057		1,696

		S.a bruttoresultat		19,852		16,789		14,765		10,132		18,546		80,084

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, Q1/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		9,370

		TriData		1,133

		Transnordic		-443

		CityData				1,914

		IAR				1,451

		NI		921

		ISE				1,016

		Fiberdata								2,723

		Libro						2,366

		Computas						1,171

		Ambrosia						1,874

		AU						899

		ID Network										-2,363

		ID Network, justering										4,125

		Sv PA										6,179

		Finansiell leasing		119		35		2,680		12		0				2,846		2753

		Interneliminering		-192		91		-956		0		0		1,057

		Huvudkontoret												-5,367

				10,908		4,507		8,034		2,735		7,941		-4,310		29,815

												-4,125

												3,816



&A

&C&D&T]



affärsområde, 1998,justerad

		Intäkter ack Q4/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		173,887

		TriData		42,705

		Transnordic		20,567

		Insert/Development		11,253

		CityData				65,834

		IAR				93,730

		NI		56,626

		ISE				46,547

		Fiberdata								173,698

		Retea								33,573

		Libro						41,972

		Computas						109,747

		Intern diff i resultatet (Computas ?)						7

		Ambrosia						46,830

		AU						29,505

		ID Network										109,273

		Sv PA										94,222

		Systemering						59,999

		Catwalk						9,451

		Interneliminering		-1,891		-531		-4250		-1,763		-793		-9,228		-9,228

		S:a intäkter		303,147		205,580		293,261		205,508		202,702		1,210,198		1,210,198

																0

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q4/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		37,405

		TriData		3,797

		Transnordic		1,388

		Insert		837

		CityData				1,929

		IAR				11,174

		NI		3,050

		ISE				7,537

		Fiberdata								14,617

		Retea								5,282

		Libro						2,343

		Computas						6,836

		Computas, interndiff i resultatet						7

		Ambrosia						3,639

		AU						5,571

		ID Network										6,975

		Sv PA										24,513

		Systemering						8,990

		Systermering, justering						896

		Catwalk						-5,017

		Finansiell leasing		25				306				261				592

		Interneliminering		-469		230		-3,835		-79		1,055		2,734		-364

		ON &Pargon												-4

		Development												16,009

		Huvudkontoret												-24,284

				46,033		20,870		19,736		19,820		32,804		-5,545		133,718		133718

																		0

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor



&A

&C&D&T]&F&A

Turn IT AB:
Avseende de bolag som ej fördelar finansiell leasing i sin egen redovisning



affärsområde,1997, justerad

		Intäkter ack Q4/99		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		173,887

		TriData		42,705

		Transnordic		20,567

		Insert/Development		11,253

		CityData				65,834

		IAR				93,730

		NI				56,626

		ISE				46,547

		Fiberdata								173,698

		Retea								33,573

		Libro						41,972

		Computas						109,747

		Intern diff i resultatet (Computas ?)						7

		Ambrosia						46,830

		AU						29,505

		ID Network										109,273

		Sv PA										94,222

		Systemering						59,999

		Catwalk						9,451

		Interneliminering		-1,891		-531		-4250		-1,763		-793		-9,228		-9,228

		S:a intäkter		246,521		262,206		293,261		205,508		202,702		1,210,198		1,210,198

																0

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, ack Q4/99

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor

		SweDeltaco		37,405

		TriData		3,797

		Transnordic		1,388

		Insert		837

		CityData				1,929

		IAR				11,174

		NI				3,050

		ISE				7,537

		Fiberdata								14,617

		Retea								5,282

		Libro						2,343

		Computas						6,836

		Computas, interndiff i resultatet						7

		Ambrosia						3,639

		AU						5,571

		ID Network										6,975

		Sv PA										24,513

		Systemering						8,990

		Systermering, justering						896

		Catwalk						-5,017

		Finansiell leasing		25				306				261				592

		Interneliminering		-469		230		-3,835		-79		1,055		2,734		-364

		ON &Pargon												-4

		Development												16,009

		Huvudkontoret												-24,284

				42,983		23,920		19,736		19,820		32,804		-5,545		133,718		133718

																		0

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontor



&A

&C&D&T]&F&A

Turn IT AB:
Avseende de bolag som ej fördelar finansiell leasing i sin egen redovisning



interneliminering

		Intäkter helår 1998		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		119,206

		TriData		43,529

		Transnordic		24,680

		CityData				56,005

		IAR				73,964

		NI				36,335

		ISE

		Fiberdata								135,563

		Libro						41,691

		Computas						93,879

		Ambrosia						30,036

		AU

		ID Network										141,899

		Sv PA										3,546

		Open Networks				2,853

		Interneliminering		-1,226				-56						-1,282

		S:a intäkter		186,189		169,157		165,550		135,563		145,445		801,904

		KSV, helår 1998		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		-82,672

		TriData		-31,888

		Transnordic		-20,099

		CityData				-43,953

		IAR				-34,968

		NI				-30,154

		ISE

		Fiberdata								-87,962

		Libro						-30,979

		Computas						-79,490

		Ambrosia						-22,395

		Open Networks				-2,972

		ID Network										-97,405

		Sv PA										-2,485

		Finansiell leasing		90		81		344		221		54				Dessa rader kollas

		Interneliminering		1,120		0		28								Dessa rader kollas

		S.a KSV		-133,449		-111,966		-132,492		-87,741		-99,836		-565,484

		Bruttoresultat, helår 1998

		SweDeltaco		36,534		0		0		0		0

		TriData		11,641		0		0		0		0

		Transnordic		4,581		0		0		0		0

		CityData		0		12,052		0		0		0

		IAR		0		38,996		0		0		0

		NI		0		6,181		0		0		0

		ISE		0		0		0		0		0

		Fiberdata		0		0		0		47,601		0

		Libro		0		0		10,712		0		0

		Computas		0		0		14,389		0		0

		Ambrosia		0		0		7,641		0		0

		AU		0		-2,972		0		0		0

		ID Network		0		0		0		0		44,494

		Sv PA		0		0		0		0		1,061

		Finansiell leasing		90		2,934		344		221		54				3,643

		Interneliminering		-106		0		-28		0		0				-134

		S.a bruttoresultat		52,740		57,191		33,058		47,822		45,609		236,420

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, helår 1998

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontoret

		SweDeltaco		24,009

		TriData		6,059

		Transnordic		-273

		CityData				1,847

		IAR				9,465

		NI				73

		ISE

		Fiberdata								17,861

		Libro						3,221

		Computas						3,739

		Ambrosia						4,000

		AU

		ID Network										7,517

		Sv PA										832

		Finansiell leasing		107		117		412		287		74		0		997

		Interneliminering				0		7		0		0		0		7		1,004

		Huvudkontoret												3,979

		Övrigt												-127

		Mgt fee		3,300		3,200		1,900		2,400		3,200		-14,000		0

		ON				-3,018

				33,202		11,684		13,279		20,548		11,623		-10,148		80,188		80.2



&A

Sida &P



Blad5

		Intäkter helår 1997		Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift

		SweDeltaco		81606

		TriData		36777

		Transnordic		19623

		CityData				37422

		IAR				56766

		Fiberdata								109062

		Libro						32953

		Open Networks				13677

		Interneliminering		-1092		-255		-17		-500

		S:a intäkter		136,914		107,610		32,936		108,562		0		386,022		386.1

		Rörelseresultat före IK-avskrivning, helår 1997

				Hårdvara		Mjukvara		Konsult		Kommunikation		Drift		Huvudkontoret

		SweDeltaco		19,726

		TriData		4,038

		Transnordic		1,841

		CityData				1,286

		IAR				7,979

		Fiberdata								8,034

		Libro						3,009

		Finansiell leasing		19		74		377		246

		Interneliminering

		Koncernjusteringar		500		977

		Huvudkontoret												-1,216

		Omfördelas Pargon				-240		-241				481

		Pargon										-681

		Mgt fee		1,300		950		650		850		200		-3,950		0

		ON				-1,942

				27,424		9,084		3,795		9,130		0		-5,166		44,267		44.3



&A

&C&D&T



Blad6

		

				Fördelning

				interneliminering

		SweDeltaco		-392

		TriData		857

		Transnordic

		Insert		4

		CityData		-271

		IAR		-226

		NI		267

		ISE

		Fiberdata		79

		Retea

		Libro		1598

		Computas

		Ambrosia		640

		AU		823

		Catwalk		774

		ID Network		-1012

		ID Network, justering

		Sv PA		-43

		Systemering

		Systermring, justering

		Catwalk

		Finansiell leasing

		Interneliminering

		ON &Pargon

		Development

		Huvudkontoret		-2734

				364

				-364





Blad7
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Sida &P



Blad8
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Sida &P



Blad9
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Sida &P



Blad10
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Sida &P



Blad11
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Sida &P



Blad12
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Sida &P



Blad13
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Sida &P



Blad14
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Sida &P



Blad15
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Blad16
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